

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and ADRIAN M. FENTY,
MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
PRESIDENT *PRO TEMPORE* OF THE SENATE
OF PENNSYLVANIA, JOSEPH B. SCARNATI, III,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN P. KRILL, JR.
(Counsel of Record)
LINDA J. SHOREY
ANTHONY R. HOLTZMAN
ABRAM D. BURNETT, III
KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART
PRESTON GATES ELLIS LLP
17 North Second Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
(717) 231-4505
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

FEBRUARY 11, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PENNSYLVANIA'S CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY SUPPORTS THE EXISTENCE OF AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS IN SELF-DEFENSE	4
A. The Pennsylvania Constitution	4
B. Pennsylvania Colonial History	5
1. Early Proprietorship	5
2. Quaker Aversion to a Militia and Original Associator Movement	8
3. Early Stages of French & Indian War.....	12
4. 1755 Militia Act.....	13
5. End of French & Indian War, 1757 Militia Act, and Role of Pennsylvania's Earliest Official Fighting Forces.....	14
6. Strife During Interwar Years.....	17
C. Revolutionary War Onset.....	18
D. Development of 1776 Constitution	19
E. Actions of Constitutional Government and Remainder of the Revolutionary War.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. Pennsylvania’s Ratification of the U.S. Constitution and the Dissent of the Minority	23
II. SECOND AMENDMENT ADOPTION	30
III. THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO KEEP FIREARMS FOR SELF-DEFENSE IS AS IMPORTANT TODAY AS EVER.....	35
IV. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROVIDES AN INDIVIDUAL, AND FUNDAMENTAL, RIGHT TO KEEP HANDGUNS AND OTHER FIREARMS FOR SELF-DEFENSE	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996)	2, 5
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	38
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905), <i>overruled on other grounds in Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	37
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	37
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	38

CONSTITUTIONS

PA. CONST. decl. 1-16 (1776)	33
PA. CONST. decl. 13 (1776)	4, 20
PA. CONST. §5 (1776)	20
PA. CONST. §43 (1776)	20
PA. CONST. art. I, §21 (1874).....	5
PA. CONST. art. I, §21 (1968).....	5, 33
PA. CONST. art. IX (1790)	33
PA. CONST. art. IX, §21 (1790)	4, 35
PA. CONST. art. IX, §21 (1838)	5
PA. CONST. art. XI, §21 (1790)	33
U.S. CONST. amend. II	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE STATUTES

Charter of the Province of Pennsylvania (1681), <i>I The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania in the Time of William Penn, 1680-1700</i> at 111-116 (Gail McKnight Beckman ed., 1976)	5
The Frame of the Government (1683), <i>I The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1682- 1801</i> at 338-346 (James T. Mitchell & Henry Flanders eds., 1896).....	20
Act of November 25, 1755, <i>V The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1682-1801</i> at 197-201 (James T. Mitchell & Henry Flan- ders eds., 1896).....	13
Act of November 27, 1755, <i>V The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1682-1801</i> at 201-212 (James T. Mitchell & Henry Flan- ders eds., 1896).....	14
Act of March 29, 1757, <i>V The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1682-1801</i> at 609-635 (James T. Mitchell & Henry Flanders eds., 1896)	16
Act of April 9, 1760, <i>General Laws of Pennsyl- vania, From the Year 1700, to October 1852</i> at 95-96 (James Dunlop ed., 3d ed. 1853).....	16
Act of December 24, 1774, <i>General Laws of Pennsylvania, From the Year 1700, to October 1852</i> at 118-119 (James Dunlop ed., 3d ed. 1853).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of March 17, 1777, <i>IX The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1682-1801</i> at 75-94 (James T. Mitchell & Henry Flanders eds., 1896).....	21
18 Pa.C.S. §6109	35
51 Pa.C.S. §301	36

TREATISES & OTHER MATERIALS

Robert Beverley, <i>The History and Present State of Virginia</i> (Louis B. Wright ed., The University of North Carolina Press 1947) (1705)	6
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Ownership in Early America: A Survey of Manuscript Militia Returns</i> , 60 <i>William and Mary Quarterly</i> 615 (3d Series) (2003)	7
Kathryn Coleman et al., <i>U.K. Home Office, Violent Crime Overview, Homicide and Gun Crime 2004/2005</i> , 02/06 <i>U.K. Home Office Bulletin</i> (Jan. 26, 2006)	36
<i>II The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution: Ratification of the Constitution by the States – Pennsylvania</i> (Merrill Jensen ed., State Historical Society of Wisconsin 1976).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>VI The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution: Ratification of the Constitution by the States – Massachusetts</i> [3] (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., State Historical Society of Wisconsin 2000)	27, 28
<i>VII The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution: Ratification of the Constitution by the States – Massachusetts</i> [4] (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., State Historical Society of Wisconsin 2001)	28
<i>X The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution: Ratification of the Constitution by the States – Virginia</i> [3] (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., State Historical Society of Wisconsin 1993)	29
<i>XIII The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution: Commentaries on the Constitution, Public and Private</i> (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., State Historical Society of Wisconsin 1981)	23
<i>XVII The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution: Commentaries on the Constitution, Public and Private</i> (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., State Historical Society of Wisconsin 1995)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>XVIII The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution: Commentaries on the Constitution, Public and Private</i> (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., State Historical Society of Wisconsin 1995)	29
Paul E. Doutrich, <i>To Form a More Perfect Union: The Federal Constitution and Pennsylvania</i> (1986)	23
Wayland F. Dunaway, <i>A History of Pennsylvania</i> (2d ed. 1948)	7, 8, 19
Benjamin Franklin, <i>Plain Truth</i> (Nov. 14, 1747), reprinted in <i>II The Writings of Benjamin Franklin</i> at 336-353 (Albert Henry Smyth ed., 1905)	9, 10
Richard Frothingham, Jr., <i>History of the Siege of Boston</i> (2d ed. 1851)	6
William A. Hunter, <i>Forts on the Pennsylvania Frontier, 1753-1758</i> (1960)	15
Don B. Kates & Gary Mauser, <i>Would Banning Firearms Reduce Murder and Suicide?</i> , 30 <i>Harvard Journal of Law & Public Policy</i> 649 (2007)	35
Joseph J. Kelley, Jr., <i>Pennsylvania: The Colonial Years 1681-1776</i> (1980)	7, 8, 15, 17, 19
Philip S. Klein & Ari Hoogenboom, <i>A History of Pennsylvania</i> (2d ed. 1980)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Nathan Ross Kozuskanich, <i>For the Security and Protection of the Community: The Frontier and the Makings of Pennsylvania Constitutionalism</i> (2005) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, The Ohio State University)	7, 11, 17, 18, 19
James Lindgren & Justin L. Heather, <i>Counting Guns in Early America</i> , 43 <i>William and Mary Law Review</i> 1777 (2002).....	22
James Madison, Speech in Congress Proposing Constitutional Amendments (June 8, 1789), in <i>James Madison Writings</i> at 438-452 (Jack N. Rakove ed., The Library of America 1999)	30, 31
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>Guns and Violence: The English Experience</i> (2002)	36
<i>Minutes of the Second Session of the Fourteenth General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> (Hall and Sellers, 1790).....	32
Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Peter Collinson (Dec. 19, 1756), in <i>III The Writings of Benjamin Franklin</i> at 352-356 (Albert Henry Smyth ed., 1905)	14
Letter from Robert Hunter Morris to the Provincial Assembly (Aug. 9, 1755), in <i>II Pennsylvania Archives: Papers of the Governors, 1747-1759</i> at 456-457 (George Edward Reed ed., 4th Series 1900).....	12
Samuel J. Newland, <i>The Pennsylvania Militia: The Early Years, 1669-1792</i> (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2006-2007 Pennsylvania Game Commission Financial Report, www.pgc.state.pa.us/pgc/ cwp/view.asp?a=523&q=173295	35
<i>The Pennsylvania Gazette</i> (Dec. 3, 1747).....	11
<i>The Proceedings Relative to Calling the Con- ventions of 1776 and 1790</i> (John S. Wiestling & Francis R. Shrunk eds., 1825)	32
2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: Docu- mentary History</i> (Leon Friedman et al. eds., 1971)	28, 32
J. Paul Selsam, <i>The Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776</i> (1971)	11, 18, 19, 20
U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Violent Encounters: Felonious Assaults on Our Nation’s Law Enforcement Officers</i> (2006)	35
Russell F. Weigley, <i>The Colonial Militia, in The First Century: A History of the 28th Infantry Division at 17-29</i> (Uzal W. Ent. & Robert Grant Crist eds., 1979)	13
<i>The Works of James Wilson</i> (James DeWitt Andrews ed., Callaghan and Company 1896)	33, 34, 35
David E. Young, <i>The Founders’ View of the Right to Bear Arms</i> (2007)	6, 23, 28, 29
